

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 26.8.2016  
COURT NO.: 11 (Chamber)  
ITEM NO. : 12

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 30870 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim-relief)

NIRA KUMARI

...PETITIONER

Versus

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber court on 22.07.2015 when HIS LORDSHIP was pleased to pass the following order:

"As prayed for, two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner for taking fresh steps for service of notice on unserved respondent 2 to 7."

There are 8 respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that the fresh show cause notice was issued to the unserved respondent nos.2 to 7. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 5, 7-8 but no counter-affidavit has been filed, so far. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent no.6, so far.

It is further submitted that the matter was listed before LD. Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 12.07.2016 when LD. Registrar was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps in the respect of the respondent No.6 despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is lastly submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has on 21.07.2016 filed the spare copy for the service of notice on respondent no.6.

In view of LD. Registrar's Order dated 12.07.2016, the Office-Report for Directions is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber Court for orders.

Dated this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. D.K Sinha, Advocate  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**